
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
 

LOKSABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 554 

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 04, 2021 
 

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR CHHATTISGARH 
 

NO. 554.   SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL: 

   

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the details of various works as well as schemes along with the 

amount of funds allocated by the Union Government during the last 

two year 2018-2020 to Chhattisgarh;and 
 

(b) whether the Union Government has received any proposal sent by 

the Government of Chhattisgarh during the said period  and if so, the 

details thereof? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE  

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
 

 (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 
 

(a) The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs(MoHUA) facilitates and 

assists States/Union Territories (UTs) through its flagship 

Missions/Schemes  - Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban 

Transformation (AMRUT), Smart Cities Mission (SCM), Pradhan Mantri 

Awas Yojana (Urban)(PMAY-U), Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban(SBM-U), 

Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-

NULM) in urban development. The Mission/Schemes are implemented by 

the States/UTs in accordance with the Mission guidelines. MoHUA 

extends financial assistance for the schemes/projects as per guidelines. 

Details of Mission/schemes, works and amount released to Chhattisgarh 

are given in the Annex I and Annex II respectively. 

 

(b) Proposal for sanction of 1, 35,192 houses under PMAY-U was 

received during the period from the Government of Chhattisgarh which 

was approved. 

 

 

***** 

 



Annex I 

AnnexI referred to in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 

554 regarding ‘Allocation of funds for Chhattisgarh’ 

 

 

(i) Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 

 

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was 

launched on 25 June, 2015 in 500 mission cities with focus on water 

supply, sewerage & septage management, storm water drainage, green 

spaces & parks and non-motorised urban transport.Under the Mission 

individual projects are selected, appraised approved and implemented by 

the concerned States/Union Territories (UTs) themselves. The Government 

of India only approves State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) and releases 

Central Assistance (CA) as per Mission guidelines. For Chhattisgarh SAAP 

envisaging investment of ₹2,192 crore with committed CA of Rs. 1,009.74 

crore for its 09 Mission cities has been approved. Against this, contracts 

for 292 projects costing Rs.2,299.81 crore have been awarded including  

208 projects worth Rs.502.84 crore which have been completed.  

(ii) Smart Cities Mission 

 

The Government of India launched Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 

2015 for developing 100 cities as Smart Cities. The objective of the 

Mission is to promote cities that provide core infrastructure and give a 

decent quality of life to its citizens, a clean and sustainable environment 

and application of ‘Smart Solutions’. A total number of 100 cities have 

been selected to be developed as Smart Cities under the Smart Cities 

Mission.The implementation of the Smart Cities Mission at the city level is 

done by a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) created for the purpose. The 

SPVs plan, appraise, approve, implement, manage, operate, monitor and 

evaluate their Smart City projects. 

 

 Raipur, Bilaspur and Atal Nagar are the three cities selected under 

the Smart Cities Mission in the State of Chhattisgarh. The current status 

of projects being carried out by Smart Cities in Chhattisgarh is given in 

table below. 

 

 

 

 

 



(Amount in Rs. crore) 

City Tender Issued Work Order Issued Work Completed Total 

Proje

cts 

Amount 

No. of 

Projects 

Amount No. of 

Projects 

Amount No. of 

Projects 

Amount 

Atal 

Nagar 
3 43.2 2 15.9 1 158.0 6 217.2 

Bilaspur 19 259.2 22 1,133.1 14 109.7 55 1,502.0 

Raipur 33 757.2 53 382.4 75 469.3 161 1,608.9 

Total 55 1,059.6 77 1,531.4 90 737.0 222 3,328.1 

 

(iii) Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM-U) 

 

Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban was launched on 02.10.2014 with the 

objective of improving the sanitation in the Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) by 

achieving 100 per cent Open Defecation Free (ODF) status and by 100 

percent scientific processing of Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) generated in 

ULBs.The details of works executed in Chhattisgarh from the funds 

released to the State during the last two years 2018-2020 is not 

maintained in the Ministry since the work is executed by the concerned 

State Government/Union Territory (UT) in various Urban Local Bodies 

(ULBs) after release of funds to the State Government. 

(ii) Pradhan Mantri AwasYojana-Urban(PMAY-U) 

 

PMAY(U) extends Central Assistance to States/Union Territories(UTs) 

including State of Chhattisgarh for providing all weather pucca houses to 

all eligible urban households, especially Economically Weaker Section 

(EWS) families/beneficiaries, by the year 2022, through the following four 

verticals:  

 

(i)   “In-Situ” Slum Redevelopment (ISSR);  

(ii)   Credit-Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS);  

(iii) Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP); and  

(iv) Beneficiary-led individual house construction or 

enhancement (BLC).  

 

Out of the above mentioned, four verticals, CLSS is being implemented as 

a Central Sector Scheme. In the State of Chhattisgarh, 2,62,615 number 

of houses have been sanctioned out of which 1,24,123 number of houses 

have been completed.  An amount of Rs.4036.95 crore has been 

sanctioned as a total central assistance, out of which 2071.27 crore has 

been released. 

 



Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-

NULM) 

 

The Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihood Mission 

(DAY-NULM) covering all statutory towns in the country aims to reduce 

poverty and vulnerability of the urban poor households by enabling them to 

access self-employment and skilled wage employment opportunities, 

resulting in an appreciable improvement in their livelihoods on a 

sustainable basis. The mission also aims to build strong grassroot level 

institutions of the urban poor; provide shelters equipped with essential 

services to the urban homeless and address livelihoods concerns of the 

urban street vendors by facilitating access to suitable spaces, and 

institutional credit.  The primary target of DAY-NULM is urban poor, 

including urban homeless and particular emphasis is laid on mobilisation 

of vulnerable sections of urban population such as SCs/STs, minorities, 

female-headed households, persons with disabilities, destitute, migrant 

labourers and especially vulnerable occupational groups such as street 

vendors, rag pickers, domestic workers, beggars, construction workers 

etc. 

 

 

 

 

  



Annex II 

AnnexII referred to in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred 

Question No 554 regarding ‘Allocation of funds for Chhattisgarh’ 

 

Funds released to Chhattisgarh in last two years: 

 (Rs in crore) 

 

* subsequent releases are based on submission of proposal by the 

state along with utilization certificate,third party assessment and 

other conditions laid down under mission guidelines.  

 

Name of Scheme Funds released in 

2018-19 2019-20 

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation 

and 

 Urban Transformation  

233.37 179.33 

Smart Cities Mission 142 0* 

Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban 101.83 0* 

Pradhan Mantri AwasYojana-

Urban 
419.13 724.64 

Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-

National Urban Livelihoods 

Mission 

21.15 17.02 


